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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES >

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, AS%T. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 31, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3726 State Water Resources Control Board

Division ¢f Clean Water Programs
Jose ST |_ocal Oversight Program
EBMUgh pamas 80 Swan Way, Am 200

Oakland, CA 94621

PO Box 24055 (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94623-1055

RE: EBMUD site
2130 Adeline St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Damas,

As you may recall, three underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the above-referenced site in June 1987. The USTs
included a 20-gallon diesel tank, a 500-gallon tank, and a
10,000-gallon tank. {(Our records do not indicate what qhe
contents of latter two tanks were.) A) Please indicate what the

20-gallon diesel tank was used for.

Soil sampling conducted in conjunction with tank remova

indicated the presence of up to 460 ppm Total Volatile
Hydrocarbons (TVH) and 15 ppm benzene. It appears that these
levels were associated with the 20-gallon "diesel" tank. In
addition, up to 170 ppm TVH and 3.6 Ppm benzene was found during
another tank removal. It is unclear which tank these levels were
associated with. B) Please submit one map showing the locations
of all three USTs and the sampling locations.

A proposal for an investigation to determine the possiblg impacts
to groundwater was requested by this office by letters dated
2/18/88 and 8/2/88. Walter Bishop of your agency responded by
letter dated 8/24/88, indicating that contractor’s bids were
being obtained for the installation of a groundwater monﬁtoring
well.,

Please respond within 45 days or by May 15, 1993 as to the status
of the subsurface investigation, including the above-mentioned
items A) and B), at this site/these sites. Were groundwater
monitoring wells ever installed? Have they been monitored? If
not, please submit a proposal for a groundwater investigation
within 60 days or by May 31, 1993.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staf
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; b) the State WAte
Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual; and c¢) Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals
nust be submitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
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Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

S8an Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500

Oakland CA 94612

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

HaZardous Materials Specialist

ce: Rich Hiett, RWQq
*Ed Howell/ftle P2l

Jje
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August 24, 1988

Mr. Rafat Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr, Shahid:

Re: Linden Street Site, Oakland, CA 94607

The District has received your letter dated August 2, 19

The District is obtaining proposals from contractors to
the well installation. The District requests, however,

88,
requiring that a groundwater monitoring well be installed at the
Linden Street tank removal site.

perform
that the

County provide a description, including citations, of the legal

authority that specifies the well requirement.

If you have any questions on this request, please contac

Joseph G. Damas at 465-3700, extension 120.

Sincerely,

WALTER jBISHOP

WIB:BBH:dn 5C8.322/118

A KENNETHH SIVMGNS MARY (L

ot RERNE [ ROFIAN, Wod Presicent
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DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY
SERN KX KESTED, Agency Diractor
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Telephone Number: {41

i

August 2, 1988

East Bay Municipal Utility District
P. O. Box 24055

Qakland, CA 94623

Attn: Joseph Dgmas

SUBJECT: LINDEN STREET SITE, OAKLAND, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Domas:
We have reviewed the data developed for the subject sit
your letter dated July 7, 1988. We are satisfied that
soil contamination has been remedied. The data submitt
that there was either a tank leak or historic spillage
subject tanks. Therefore, it will be necessary to asce

the groundwater at this specific site has been affected.

water 1s quite high in this area (about 15-25 feet). A
solvents contained within the gasoline prism can be eas
ted. Sometimes this percolation cannot be detected by
soil sampling.

You are formally requested to (1} install a groundwater
well in conformance with the Regional Board's guideline
bore hole sampling, and (2) monitor the groundwater, fr
developed well, for TPH (gasoline) and BTXE. The well
installed within ten (10) feet and downgradient of the
samples should be collected at five-foot intervals and
groundwater interface.

Should you have any gquestions regarding this matter, pl
Mr. Storm Goranscon, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 2

Sincerely, ;
/9%{-‘./@' JLY

Rafat”"A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:5G:mam

5) 271-4320
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

-
%4}%%9 ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA $4608 # (415) 428-2300

Mr. W.C. Bellier

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Post Office Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESUZ

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES
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Fuel Aromatics/Hydrocarbons

Benzene, mg/kg

Toluene, mg/kg

Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (8015), mg/kg
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Tidve Fisher, Laboratory Director

# E88-04-401
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Repor ed 04 MAY 88
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINA'H#N SITE REPORT
EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
Clves  [E] wo REPORT BEEN FLED 7 Cves ] v
REPORT DATE CASE#
Ml Ml D| d v| ki
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE
. | Walter J. Bishop (415) 265-3700 4(.,],, Jotar
lg:; REPRESENTING (x| OWNEROPERATOR | | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME w Edadi =
8 [ ] wocaLagency [ | oTHER East Bay Municipal Utility District
& | ADDRESS - ‘
2130 Adeline StrEEts_mEEr OCakland oy ca _sra 94607 o
uy | NAME GONTACT PERSON PHONE
§E East Bay Muni. Utility District | uswnown | Kurt G. Ladensack (415) 465-3700
gg ADDRESS
i} 7 3 . i
c | 2130 Adeline Street — Qakland ca 94607 20
FAGILITY NAME {IF AFPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
g |Mailroom Payment Ctr/West Grand East Bay Muni. Util. Distrijcf(415) 465-4700
& | ADDRESS “
¢ | 2139 Linden St/ 2127 Adeline St. Oakland Alameda 94607
I-‘-"' STREET oy | QOUNTY 28
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA [ cOMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL [ RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS  [™] RETAIL FUEL STATION
Wezt Grand/2lst Street (] resimenmiaL [ ] atHeR [ ] FaAm [ 2| oTHER Municipal Util.
g | LocaLagency AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Ed ' ; .
E§ Alameda County-Hazardous Materials Div. | Storm Goranson @15 ) 874-7237
E‘é REGIONAL BOARD PHONE  464-1255
2 | Region 2 San Francisco Bay RWQCB (41 )y
a | L 7 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
%’@ Soil samples with m#kg, SRt g and qu Total = [ umknown
Eg @ -
@ | Volatile Hydrocarbons [ umscvowny
£ | DATE ISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ 1 INvENTORYCONTROL [_| SUBSURFACE MONITORING ﬁ NUISANCE CONDITIONS
Lu
Bl Ou 6u1 o 1o/8B7y [} vanktest [ TANKREMOVAL [ ] oTHer
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT ARPLY)
& W ol ol o [ umknowN REMOVECONTENTS [ | RePLACETAMK | [ | CLOSETANK
E HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [ ] meEPARTANK [[] reparPPiia | | | GHANGE PROCEDURE
21 [ ves [_]| no IFYEs,DATE 0, 6 145,08, 7, OTHER _tank removal ‘
w | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE - TANKS ONLY/CAPAGITY MATERIAL CAUSE®)
§ [) TankLeEak UNKNOWN 500,20 GaL, [T recroeass (] oveAFIll. [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE
0 | [_] pPiNGLEAK AGE_unk/19  vrs B ] sER [ ] cormosioN [5;] UNKnown
21 [) omen [ unknown (] omen (] s [] onen
w | GHECK ONE ONLY. ;
= :
ik [ ] UNDETERMINED SOILONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
i | CHECK ONE ONLY :
2] i
B2| [x] SITEINVESTIGATION INPROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [ | CLEANUP INPROGRESS [ SIGNEDOFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
o . H
89| [] NoACTIONTAKEN [ | POSTCLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS [] NORUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED || EVALUATING CLEANUR ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE AGTION(S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS) ]
gé (] carsmeico) [} ExcavATE & DISPOSE [ED) (] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [/ ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION ()
%9 [ ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CE) [[7] excavates TREAT(ET) (] PuMPa TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY {RS)
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EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

213G ADELINE STREFT P ROX 24085, OAKLANG, €

WAL FEF G BISHIW
Manager of Wastewater
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March l6, 1988

Mr. Rafat Shahid, Chief

BHMUD

- ‘i)
Project # USOJ L4
BNSC.0T

Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health Care Services Fee Paid

470~27th Street, Third Floor

OGakland, California 94612 Date . _ 3177 -88

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Re: Three Underground Storage Tanks Removed from Site

Located at West Grand, Linden St. and Administrat
Building West

In response to your letter of February 18, 1988, regar
the subject underground storage tanks, the District is
providing the following information:

© Summary of the soil sample results from the three
removals and a plan of action for each site

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Le
Contamination Site Report

0 Check for $750.00 payment required by the County

To date, the District has not confirmed a groundwater

contamination problem. Scil samples obtained at two o
three underground storage tank excavation sites exceed
parts per million for Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH
The threshold value of 100 ppm TVH was established in

foilowing state guidance as the action level requiring
assessment of groundwater impacts: '

"Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks"
California Reqional Water Quality Control
Board, 1985,

"Leaking Underground Fuel Tank ({LUFT) Field Manual"
State of California LUFT Task Force, 1987.

The following outline describes the actions planned by
District to assess the groundwater impacts at each tan

Administrative Building West, 10,000 gallon gasol
Two soil samples were taken at the time of the ta
removal, and both results were less than 100 mg/k
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons(TVH). The District
considers this tank site to be clean, and no furt
action is planned.

BOARD OF INRECTORS: SANFORD M. SKAGGS, President WALVER AR McLEAN, Vice P
HELEN BURKE  JACK HILL  KEMNETHKOFMAN  KENNETH H. SIMMONS MA.R ¥
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Mr. Rafat Shahid
March 16 1988
Page 2

© West Grand, 20 gallon diesel tank:

One soil sample was taken from the tank excavati n, and
the level of TVH was found to be 460 ppm. This level
exceeds the 100 ppm threshold limit establighed in the
guidance documents. The District plans to install two
soil borings to determine if any soil contamination
remains at this tank site. Evaluation of the results
of the scil borings will determine if additional
investigative or monitoring work is required.

o Linden Street, 500 gallon tank: (64451

A total of three soil samples was taken from the tank
excavation with results of <3, 170 and 140 ppm TVH.

Since two of the three samples exceed the 100 ppm threshold,

the District will install two soil borings at the site
to determine if any soil contamination remains.
Again, the results of the so0il borings will determine

if additional investigative or monitoring work is required.

The District plans to complete the soil borings and submit a
report of the findings by May 30, 1988.

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of the complete final
report on the three tank removals prepared for the Digstrict by
Universal Engineering.

If you have any questions on the three tank removals discussed,

please contact Kurt Ladensack of the Source Control Division
at 465-3700, extension 130. .

Very truly yours,
L, T Costrp Joms
WALTER J. BISHOP
Manager of Wastewater Department

WJB:KGL:bbh

Enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {40}

DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY %
Xéﬁﬁim&@ﬁ?ﬁ, Agency Director ,

{hz

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Dakland, California 94612

415) 874-7237

February 18, 1983

East Bay Municipal Utility Dist.
P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623

Attn: Mr. Joseph Damas

RE: WEST GRAND, LINDEN ST. AND ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING WEST

Dear Mr. Damas:

We have received the report of analytical results from the(water:} ’
sampling that was performed at your facility during the rem . "0f
several tanks in June 1987. The sample was analyzed for volatile
hydrocarbons and was found to contain up to 460 partsiqer million.

Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report."
This report must be filed with the Health Agency i
A copy is enclosed for your convenience.

ediately.

B. You will need to obtain professional services from
engineering/consulting firm.

A. Please complete and submit the form titled “Underg‘ound Storage
Jj reputable

The responsibility of your consultant will be to establish the
extent of contamination and provide professional judgment/
recommendations, based on scientific data of the necessary
remedial actions needed. A plan and time schedule for investi-
gation should be submitted to the agency within 30 |days.
The following is a summary of the steps your consultant should take
to evaluate the problem.

1. Preliminary Assessment
- site history :
- results of initial work done f
- proposal for the delineation of the site’s contamination

2. Site Investigation
- site geology and hydrogeology EE
- definition of lateral & vertical extent of cont&mination,
including soil and groundwater
- evaluation of mitigation alternatives
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' East Bay Municipal Utility Dist.

P.0. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623
February 18-, 1988
Page 2 of 2

3. Final Remedial Plan
- plans for the removal of soil contaminants and
fuel product & removal of dissolved constituer
groundwater
- details & time frame for implementing the vari
phases

In addition, you must submit $750.00 as a deposit for F
Agency’s costs.

Should you have any questions regarding your responsibi
this matter, please contact Storm Goranson, Hazardous N
Specialist at 874-7237.

Sincerely,
< . ~

ﬁﬂé\‘ ,"’X‘ \) /\4 &/)

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:5G:mam
cc: R. Camacho, Universal Engineering

Enclosure
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January 27, 1988 ('k\'\ﬂ

Mr. Ed Howell
Alameda County Hazmat
470 27th Street, Room 322
Oakland, CA 94612
Ermup
RE: Final Report Data Underground Tank Closure at West Grand,
Linden Street, and Administration Building West 4407

]

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the final report data as required by the Alameda
County Hazmat. Included is a chain of custody, lab analysis,
manifest, and bill of lading. Please remit to me a memo indficating
your receipt of this data.

I would also like a photocopy of the permits. Please call if you

have any questions regarding the supplied data. Thank you for
your assistance. 1

Richard E. Camacho

encs.

REC:cc

......

P.0. Box 5853 # Concord, California 94524 ® (707) 746-6699 / FAX (707) 746-6815






